Annual Appropriation Ordinance
(Revised Code Sec. 5705.38)

Village of Fredericktown
Ordinance No. 2021-04

An ORDINANCE to make appropriations for Current Expenses and other Expenditures of the Village
of Fredericktown, State of Ohio, Knox County, during fiscal year ending December 31, 2021

Section 1. BE IT ORDAINED by the Council for the Village of Fredericktown, Knox County, State of Ohio,that, to provide for
the expenditures of the Village of Fredericktown during the year ending December 31, 2021, the following amounts be and they
are hereby set aside and appropriated as follows.

Section 2. That there be appropriated from the GENERAL FUND:
Program 100 - Security of Persons and Property

1000 -110- Police Law Enforcement

1000 -110- 100- 0000  Personal Services $ 127,187
1000 -110- 211- 0000 PERS

1000 -110- 213- 0000 Medicare

1000 -110- 215- 0000 PFDPF

1000 -110- 221- 0000  Health Insurance

1001 -110- 228- 0000  Health Ins Premium Reimbursement

1000 -110- 229- 0000  Other - Insurance-HRA

1000 -110- 200- 0000  Fringe Benefits $ 122,500
1000 -110- 420- 0000 Supplies and Materials $ 45,000
1000 -110- 500- 0000  Capital Outlay $ 13,500
Total Police Law Enforcement 3 308,187
1000 -130- Street Lighting
1000 -130- 311- 0000 Contractual Services $ 42,600
1000 -130- Total Street Lighting $ 42,600
1000 -140- Contributions to Other Organizations
1000 -140- 650- 0000  Contributions to Other Organizations $ 5,500
Total Contributions to Other Organizations $ 5,500
Total Program 100 - Security of Persons and Property 3$ 356,287

Program 200 — Public Health and Welfare

1000-200 Payment to County Health
1000 -210- 420- 0000  Supplies and Materials $ 1,600 $ 1,600

Total Program 200 — Public Health and Welfare $ 1,600

Program 400 - Community Environment

1000 -410- Community Planning and Zoning
1000 -410- 169- 0000 Personal Services $ 3,400
1000 -410- 200- Fringe Benefits $ 605

Total Community Planning and Zoning 3 4,005
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Total Program 400 — Community Environment

Program 600 — Transportation

1000-620
1000 -620-
1000 -620-
1000 -620-
1000 -620-
1000 -620-
1000 -620-

Street Maintenance and Repair

132- 0000
200

300

420-

500- 0000

Personal Services
Fringe Benefits
Contractual Services
Supplies and Materials
Capital Outlay

Total Street Maintenance and Repair

Total Program 600 — Transportation

Program 700 — General Government

1000 -710-
1000 -710-
1000 -710-
1000 -710-
1000 -710-
1000 -710-

1000 -715-
1000 -715-
1000 -715-
1000 -715-
1000 -715-
1000 -715-

1000 -725-

1000 -725-
1000 -725-
1000 -725-
1000 -725-

1000 -730-
1000 -730-

1000 -730-

1000 -730-
1000 -730-
1000 -730-
1000 -730-
1000 -730-
1000 -730-

1000 -735-
1000 -735-
1000 -735-

Mayor and Administrative Offices

131- 0000
160- 0000
200- 0000
346- 0000
420- 0000

Personal Services- Village Administrator
Mayor

Fringe Benefits

Engineering Services

Supplies and Materials

Total Mayor and Administrative Offices

Legislative Activities (Council)

111- 0000
200- 0000
300- 0000
351- 0000
420- 0000

Personal Services
Fringe Benefits
Contractual Services
Insurance and Bonding
Supplies and Materials

Total Legislative Activities (Council)

Fiscal Officer

121- 0000
121- 0000
200- 0000

Personal Services Fiscal Officer
Personal Service Deputy Fiscal Officer
Fringe Benefits

Other

Total Fiscal Officer

Lands and Buildings

300- 0000

420- 0000

500- 0002
500- 0003
500- 0004
500- 0005
500- 0000

Contractual Services - Utilities

Supplies and Materials

Police
Municipal
Library
Admin Bldg
Capital Outlay

Total Lands and & Buildings

000C Boards and Commissions (Shade Tree)

420- 0000

Supplies and Materials (Shade Tree)

000G Total Boards and Commissions
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78,400
33,300
3,038
44,700
8,000

35,000
3,000
16,600
120,000
2,800

6,200
968
1,500
17,600
42,000

25,400

7,300
7,540

31,216

23,000

109,000

10,000

$

$

$

$

167,438

177,400

68,268

40,240

163,216

10,000

$ 4,005

Line Mapping $4K

s 167438

$30K + $90K
for downtown

revitalization

Police Dept. Roof $40K

E 1st. St. Parking lot $40K
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1000 -740- 344- Property Tax Collection Fees
Total Property Tax Collection $

1000 -745- 300- State Auditor Fees
1000 -745- 342- 0000 Contractual Services $

1000 -750- Solicitor
1000 -750- 300- 0000  Contractural Services $
1000 -750- Total Solicitor

1000 -755- Income Tax Administration
1000 -755- 300- 0000  Contractural Services - RITA AND OHIO DEPT OF $
Total
Other General Government
1000 -790- Fees
1000 -790- 220- 0000 Fees for Health Insurance
1000 -790- 221 Health Insurance Transition Fees
1000 -790- 225- Worker's Comp Yearly Fees
1000 -790- 325- 0000 Legal Ads and Public Notices
Total Other

& |8 | |&o

Total Program 700 General Government

Program 800 - Capital Outlay
1000- -800- 500- 0036  Capital Outlay Storm Sewer Separation $
1000- -800- 550- 0000  Vehicles $
Total Program 800 - Capital Outlay

Debt Service LOAN PAYMENTS

Principal - FKNB Bike Path , OPWC stadium
1000 -850- 710- 0000 drive, storm sewer loan $

1000 -850- 720- 0000 Interest - FKNB Bike Path $

Total Program 850 — Debt Service

1000 -910- Transfers Out
1000 -910- 910- 0000

Program 900 - Contingency Acct

1000 -930- Contingency
1000 -930- 930- 0000 $

Total Program 900 - Other Financing Sources

Grand Total General Fund Appropriated
Grand Total General Fund Available

Section 4. That there be appropriated from the following SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS.

2011 Street Construction, Maintenance, and Repair Fund

PROGRAM 600 - TRANSPORTATION

7,300

25,000

25,600

1,000
30,000
10,000

3,000

4,160

8,100

2,500

30,000

7,300
25,000
25,600
44,000
561,024
$ 561,024
4,160
$ 4,160
10,600
$ 10600
30,000
s 30000
$ 1,135,114
s 1622377
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Street Construction and Reconstruction

2011 -610- Street Maintenance & Repair
2011 -610- 346- 0000 Engioneering Fees
2011 -610- 396- 0000  Supplies and Materials
2011 -610- 500- 0000  Capital Outlay

2011 -610- Total Street Maintenance & Repair

Debt Service Loan Payment
2011 -850- 710- 0000 Paving Loans
Total Program 800 — Debt Service

Total for 2011 - Street Construction, Maintenance, and Repair Fund

2021 State Highway Improvement Fund
State Highway Improvement Fund

2021 -150- 311- 0000  Traffic Signals
2021 -610- State Highway Improvement other
2021 -610- Total State Highway Improvement

Total for 2021 - State Highway Improvement Fund

2041 Bike Trail Park and Recreation

2041 -620- Bike Trail Parks & Recreation
2041 -620- 420- 0000  Supplies and Materials
Total Bike Trail

Total for 2041 Bike Trail Park and Recreation

2081 Drug Law Enforcement

2081 -110- 420- 0000  Supplies and Materials

2101 Permissive Sales Tax Fund

2101 -620- Permissive Sales Tax State

2101 -620- 399- 0000 Contractual Services

2101 -620- 396- 0000 Maintenance & repair of streets
2101 -620- 420- 0000  Supplies

2101 -620- 500- 0000 Capital Outlay

2101 -620- Permissive Sales Tax

2101 -620- Total Permissive sales tax (State) Other

Total for 2101 - Permissive Sales Tax

2102 Permissive Sales Tax Fund (County)

2102 -620- Permissive Sales Tax County
2102 -620- 396- 0000 Maintenance & repair of streets

10,000

110,000

40,000

1,000
10,000

1,342

42,000

40,634

$

120,000

40,000

11,000.00

1,342

42,000

160,000

11,000

1,342

42,000
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Total Permissive Sales Tax (County)

Total for 2102 - Permissive Sales Tax

Enforcement and Education (Police Investigation Fund)

2271
2271 -110-
2271

Enforcement and Education (Police Investigation Fund)
348- 0000  Training
Total Enforcement and Education

Total Program 100 - Security of Persons and Property

FEMA
2901 -690-
2901 -690-

399- 0000  Other - Other Contractual Services
690- 0000  Other - Other

Total Program 100 - Security of Persons and Property

2902 Police Levy Fund

2902 -110-
2902 -740-

Section 7. That there be appropriated from the following ENTERPRISE FUNDS:

100- 0000  Personal Services
344- 0000 Tax Collection Fees

Total Police Levy Fund

Grand Total SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS Appropriation
Grand Total SPECIAL REVENUE Fund Available

5101 Water Fund

Program 530 - Basic Utility Services

5101 -531-
5101 -531-
5101 -531-

5101 -532-
5101 -532-
5101 -532-
5101 -532-
5101 -532-

5101 -533-
5101 -533-
5101 -533-
5101 -533-

131- 0000  Salaries Administrator
200- 0000  Fringe Benefits
420- 0000  Supplies and Materials

132 Billing

132- 0000  Personal Services

200- 0000  Fringe Benefits

300- 0000  Contractual Services

420- 0000  Supplies and Materials
Total Billing

130 Supply

130- 0000  Personal Services
200- 0000  Fringe Benefits
300- 0000  Contractual Services
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4,231

166,813
2,700

17,400
9,100
1,500

18,800
10,500
3,400
2,000

103,500
41,400
23,700

$

40,634

4,231

169,513

28,000

34,700

40,634

4,231

169,513

428,720
561,690
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5101 -533- 420- 0000  Supplies and Materials $
5101 -533- 500- 0015 Plant
5101 -533- 500- 0016  System
5101 -533- 500- 0000 Capital Outlay $
Total Supply

Total Program 530 Basic Utility Service

Program 700
5101 -710- Mayor's Office
5101 -710- 160- 0000  Personal Services $
5101 -710- 200- 0000  Fringe Benefits $
5101 -710- 420- 0000  Supplies and Materials $
5101 -710- Total Mayor and Administrative Offices
5101 -715- Legislative Activities (Council)
5101 -715- 111- 0000  Personal Services $
5101 -715- 200- 0000 Fringe Benefits $
5101 -715- 0000  Other $
5101 -715- Total Legislative Activities (Council)
5101 -725- Fiscal Officer
5101 -725- 121- 0000  Personal Services $
5101 -725- 121- 0000 Personal Service Deputy Fiscal Officer $
5101 -725- 200- 0000  Fringe Benefits $
5101 -725- 300- 0000 Contractual Services $
5101 -725- 420- 0000  Supplies and Materials $
5101 -725- Fiscal Officer

Other Government
5101 -790- 225- Worker's Comp Yearly Premium $
Total Worker's Comp
Total Program 700

Program 800 WATER LOAN PAYMENTS
5101 -850- 710- 0000  Water Loans Principal $
5101 -850- 720- 0000  Water Loan Interest $

Total Water Loans

5101 -900- Other Financing Sources

5101 -910- 910- 0000
5101 -910- 910-

Transfers Out

910 Transfer

Totals Transfers Out

Total for 5101 - Water Fund Appropriation

Total Water Funds Available

5201 Sanitary Sewer Fund

125,100

112,000

3,000
464
1,000

6,000
937
7,250

12,700
3,700

800
5,000

7,000

59,900
17,610

Line Mapping $12K

405,700
S 468400
4,464
14,187
22,200
7,000
3$ 47,851
77,510 $ 77,510
S 593761
S 106711



5201 -541- 131- 0000
5201 -541- 200- 0000
5201 -541- 420- 0000
5201 -541-

5201 -542- Billing
5201 -542- 132- 0000
5201 -542- 200- 0000
5201 -542- 300-

5201 -542- 420- 0000
5201 -542-
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Salaries Administrator
Fringe Benefits
Supplies and Materials

Total Administrator

Personal Services
Fringe Benefits
Contractual Services
Supplies and Materials

Total Billing

5201 -543- Pumping

5201 -543- 130- 0000
5201 -543- 200- 0000
5201 -543- 300- 0000
5201 -543- 420- 0000
5201 -543- 500- 0015
5201 -543- 500- 0016
5201 -543- 500- 0000

Personal Services
Fringe Benefits
Contractual Services
Supplies and Materials
Plant

System

Capital Outlay

Total Pumping

Total Program 540

Program 700
5201 -710-
5201 -710- 160- 0000
5201 -710- 200- 0000
5201 -710- 300- 0000
5201 -710- 420- 0000
5201 -710-

5201 -715-
5201 -715- 111- 0000
5201 -715- 200- 0000
5201 -715-
5201 -715-

5201 -725-
5201 -725- 121- 0000
5101 -725- 121- 0000
5201 -725- 200- 0000
5201 -725- 300- 0000
5201 -725- 420- 0000
5201 -725-

Mayor's Office

Personal Services
Fringe Benefits
Contractual Services
Supplies and Materials

Total Mayor's Office

Legislative Activities (Council)

Personal Services
Fringe Benefits
Other

Total Legislative Activities (Council)

Fiscal Officer

Personal Services

Personal Service Deputy Fiscal Officer

Fringe Benefits
Contractual Services
Supplies and Materials

Fiscal Officer

Other government

5201- -790- 225-

Total Program 700

Program 800
5201 -850-
5201 -850- 710- 0000

Worker's Comp Yearly Pemium
Total Other

SEWER LOAN PAYMENTS

Sewer Plant Debt
Principal
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17,400
9,700
1,500

18,800
10,500
3,400
2,000

106,500
45,100
116,400
91,200

44,000

3,000
500

600

6,000
937
10,400

12,700

3,600
800
5,000

8,000

547,000

28,600

34,700

403,200

4,100

17,337

22,100

8,000

Line Mapping $4K

$ 46500

s 5183
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5201 -850- 720- 0000 Interest
5201 -850- 710- Total Loans $ 547,000 $ 547,000
5201 -900- Other Financing Sources
5201 -910- 910- 0000  Transfers Out
5201 -910- 910- 0000  Total Transfers Out $ -
Total for 5201 - Sewer Appropriation 3 1,065,037
Total Sewer Funds Available $ 1,416,709
Grand Total ENTERPRISE FUNDS Appropriations $ 1,658,798
Grand Total ENTERPRISE FUNDS Available $ 2,443,420
TOTAL ALL APPROPRIATIONS $ 3,222,631
TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 3 4,627,486

And the Village Fiscal Officer is hereby authorized to draw warrants on the Village Treasury for payments from any of the foregoing
appropriations upon receiving proper certificates and vouchers therefore, approved by the board or officers authorized by law to approve the
same, or an ordinance or resolution of council to make the expenditures; provided that no warrants shall be drawn or paid for salaries or
wages except to persons employed by authority of and in accordance with law or ordinance. Provided further that the appropriations for
contingencies can only be expended upon appeal of two-thirds vote of council for items of expense constituting a legal obligation against the
village, and for purposes other than those covered by other specific appropriations herein made.

Section 12. This resolution shall take effect at the earliest period allowed by law.

PASSED:

Jerry L. Day Mayor

Suzan Graves, Fiscal Officer



