Annual Appropriation Ordinance (Revised Code Sec. 5705.38)

Village of Fredericktown Ordinance No. 2021-04

An ORDINANCE to make appropriations for Current Expenses and other Expenditures of the Village of Fredericktown, State of Ohio, Knox County, during fiscal year ending December 31, 2021

Section 1. BE IT ORDAINED by the Council for the Village of Fredericktown, Knox County, State of Ohio,that, to provide for the expenditures of the Village of Fredericktown during the year ending December 31, 2021, the following amounts be and they are hereby set aside and appropriated as follows.

Section 2. That there be appropriated from the **GENERAL FUND:**

Program 100 - Security of Persons and Property

1000 -110-	Police I	Law Enforcement			
1000 -110- 100-	0000	Personal Services	\$ 127,187		
1000 -110- 211-	0000	PERS			
1000 -110- 213-	0000	Medicare			
1000 -110- 215-	0000	PFDPF			
1000 -110- 221-	0000	Health Insurance			
1001 -110- 228-	0000	Health Ins Premium Reimbursement			
1000 -110- 229-	0000	Other - Insurance-HRA			
1000 -110- 200-	0000	Fringe Benefits	\$ 122,500		
1000 -110- 420-	0000	Supplies and Materials	\$ 45,000		
1000 -110- 500-	0000	Capital Outlay	\$ 13,500		
	Total Po	olice Law Enforcement		\$ 308,187	
1000 -130-	Street L	ighting			
1000 -130- 311-	0000	Contractual Services	\$ 42,600		
1000 -130-	Total S	treet Lighting		\$ 42,600	
1000 -140-		Contributions to Other Organizations			
1000 -140- 650-	0000	Contributions to Other Organizations	\$ 5,500		
	Total C	ontributions to Other Organizations		\$ 5,500	
Total Program 100 - S	ecurity o	of Persons and Property			\$ 356,287
Program 200 – Public	Health	and Welfare			
1000-200	Paymer	nt to County Health			
1000 -210- 420-	0000	Supplies and Materials	\$ 1,600	\$ 1,600	
Total Program 200 – P	ublic He	alth and Welfare			\$ 1,600
Program 400 - Comm	unity E	nvironment			
1000 -410-	Commu	unity Planning and Zoning			
1000 -410- 169-		Personal Services	\$ 3,400		
1000 -410- 200-		Fringe Benefits	\$ 605		
	Total C	ommunity Planning and Zoning	 	\$ 4,005	
		· · · · · · · · · · ·		,	

Total Program 400 – Con	nmunity Environment			\$ 4,005
Program 600 – Transport	ation			
1000-620 Stre	eet Maintenance and Repair			
1000 -620- 132- 000	0 Personal Services	\$ 78,400		
1000 -620- 200	Fringe Benefits	\$ 33,300		
1000 -620- 300	Contractual Services	\$ 3,038		
1000 -620- 420-	Supplies and Materials	\$ 44,700		
1000 -620- 500- 000	**	\$ 8,000		Line Mapping \$4K
1000 -620- Tot	al Street Maintenance and Repair		\$ 16	7,438
	•			<u> </u>
Total Program 600 – Tra	nsportation			\$ 167,438
Program 700 – General G	overnment			
1000 -710- Ma	yor and Administrative Offices			
1000 -710- 131- 000	0 Personal Services- Village Administrator	\$ 35,000		
1000 -710- 160- 000	0 Mayor	\$ 3,000		
1000 -710- 200- 000	0 Fringe Benefits	\$ 16,600		
1000 -710- 346- 000	0 Engineering Services	\$ 120,000		\$30K + \$90K
1000 -710- 420- 000	O Supplies and Materials	\$ 2,800		for downtown
				revitalization
Tot	al Mayor and Administrative Offices		\$ 17	7,400
1000 -715- Leg	gislative Activities (Council)			
1000 -715- 111- 000	0 Personal Services	\$ 6,200		
1000 -715- 200- 000	0 Fringe Benefits	\$ 968		
1000 -715- 300- 000	0 Contractual Services	\$ 1,500		
1000 -715- 351- 000	O Insurance and Bonding	\$ 17,600		
1000 -715- 420- 000	O Supplies and Materials	\$ 42,000		
Tot	al Legislative Activities (Council)		\$ 6	8,268
1000 -725- Fis	cal Officer			
1000 -725- 121- 000	0 Personal Services Fiscal Officer	\$ 25,400		
1000 -725- 121- 000	0 Personal Service Deputy Fiscal Officer	\$ -		
1000 -725- 200- 000	0 Fringe Benefits	\$ 7,300		
1000 -725-	Other	\$ 7,540		
Tot	al Fiscal Officer		\$ 4	0,240
1000 -730- Lai	nds and Buildings			
1000 -730- 300- 000	O Contractual Services - Utilities	\$ 31,216		
1000 -730- 420- 000	0 Supplies and Materials	\$ 23,000		
1000 -730- 500- 000	2 Police			Police Dept. Roof \$40K
1000 -730- 500- 000	3 Municipal			E 1st. St. Parking lot \$40K
1000 -730- 500- 000	1			
1000 -730- 500- 000	•			
1000 -730- 500- 000	•	\$ 109,000		
1000 -730- Tot	al Lands and & Buildings		\$ 16	3,216
1000 -735- 0000 Bo a	ards and Commissions (Shade Tree)			
1000 -735- 420- 000	O Supplies and Materials (Shade Tree)	\$ 10,000		
1000 -735- 0000 Tot	al Boards and Commissions		\$ 1	0,000

1000 -740- 344- Prope r	rty Tax Collection Fees						
Total F	Property Tax Collection	\$	7,300				
				\$	7,300		
1000 -745- 300- State A 1000 -745- 342- 0000		¢					
1000 -743- 342- 0000	Contractual Services	\$		\$	_		
1000 -750- Solicit	or						
1000 -750- 300- 0000	Contractural Services	\$	25,000				
1000 -750- Total S	Solicitor			\$	25,000		
1000 -755- Incom	e Tax Administration						
1000 -755- 300- 0000	Contractural Services - RITA AND OHIO DEPT O	F_\$	25,600				
	Total			\$	25,600		
	General Government						
1000 -790- Fees	T. 6 W. 11 V		1 000				
1000 -790- 220- 0000	Fees for Health Insurance	\$	1,000				
1000 -790- 221 1000 -790- 225-	Health Insurance Transition Fees Worker's Comp Yearly Fees	\$	30,000 10,000				
1000 -790- 223-	Legal Ads and Public Notices	\$	3,000				
1000 770 323 0000	Total Other	Ψ	3,000	\$	44,000		
				\$	561,024		
Total Program 7	700 General Government					\$	561,024
Program 800 - Capital Outlay							
1000800- 500- 0036	Capital Outlay Storm Sewer Separation	\$	4,160				
1000800- 550- 0000	Vehicles	\$		¢	4.160		
Total Program 800 - Capital O	unay			\$	4,160	\$	4,160
Debt Service LOAN PAYMI	ENTS						
	Principal - FKNB Bike Path , OPWC stadium						
1000 -850- 710- 0000	drive, storm sewer loan	\$	8,100				
1000 -850- 720- 0000	Interest - FKNB Bike Path	\$	2,500				
				\$	10,600		
Total Program 850 – Debt	Service					\$	10,600
	ers Out						
1000 -910- 910- 0000							
Program 900 - Contingency	Acct						
1000 -930- Contin	gency						
1000 -930- 930- 0000		\$	30,000				
Total Program 000 Other Fin	anoing Sources			\$	30,000	¢	30,000
Total Program 900 - Other Fin	meme sources					\$	30,000
	Count Total Compani Ford American					¢	1 125 114
	Grand Total General Fund Appropriated Grand Total General Fund Available					<u>\$</u> \$	1,135,114 1,622,377
	Orana Ivan General I unu Avanavie					Ψ	1,022,311

 $\textbf{Section 4.} \ \ \textbf{That there be appropriated from the following } \underline{\textbf{SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS.}}$

2011 Street Construction, Maintenance, and Repair Fund

PROGRAM 600 - TRANSPORTATION

Street Construction and Reconstruction

2102 -620- 396- 0000 Maintenance & repair of streets

2011 -610- Street M	Iaintenance & Repair						
2011 -610- 346- 0000	Engioneering Fees	\$	10,000				
2011 -610- 396- 0000	Supplies and Materials						
2011 -610- 500- 0000	Capital Outlay	\$	110,000				
2011 -610- Total St	treet Maintenance & Repair			\$	120,000		
Debt Service Loan Paymer	nt						
	Paving Loans	\$	40,000				
Total Program 800 – Debt Servi	•	Ψ	40,000	\$	40,000		
Total I logialii 800 – Debt Selvi	ce			φ	40,000		
Total for 2011 - Street Cons	struction, Maintenance, and Repair Fund					\$	160,000
2021 State Highway Impro	vement Fund						
State Highway Improveme	nt Fund						
2021 -150- 311- 0000	Traffic Signals	\$	1,000				
	ghway Improvement other	\$	10,000				
	ate Highway Improvement	Ψ	10,000	\$	11,000.00		
2021 -010- Total St	ate riighway improvement			Ψ	11,000.00		
Total for 2021 - State Highway	y Improvement Fund					\$	11,000
2041 Bike Trail Park and F	Recreation						
2041 -620-	Bike Trail Parks & Recreation						
2041 -620- 420- 0000	Supplies and Materials	\$	1,342				
	Total Bike Trail			\$	1,342		
Total for 2041 Bike Trail Park	s and Recreation					\$	1,342
2081 Drug Law Enforceme	ent						
2081 -110- 420- 0000	Supplies and Materials	\$					
						4	
2101 Permissive Sales Tax	Fund					\$	
2101 620 Parini	iva Salas Tay State						
	ive Sales Tax State Contractual Services						
	Maintenance & repair of streets						
	Supplies						
	Capital Outlay						
	Permissive Sales Tax	\$	42,000				
	ermissive sales tax (State) Other	Ψ	.2,000	\$	42,000		
Total for 2101 - Permissive Sa	les Tax					\$	42,000
ZOMETOL MICE - I CHINISSIVE SA						Ψ	12,000
2102 Permissive Sales Tax I	Fund (County)						
2102 -620- Permissi	ive Sales Tay County						
2102 -020- Fermiss:	ive Sales Tax County						

\$ 40,634

2102 -620- Total I	Permissive Sales Tax (County)			\$ 40,634	
Total for 2102 - Permissive Sa	les Tax				\$ 40,634
2271 -110- 348- 0000 2271 Total I	rement and Education (Police Investigation Fund) Training Enforcement and Education	\$	4,231	\$ 4,231	
Total Program 100 - Security	of Persons and Property				\$ 4,231
FEMA 2901 -690- 399- 0000 2901 -690- 690- 0000 Total I	Other - Other Contractual Services Other - Other Program 100 - Security of Persons and Property	\$	<u>-</u>	\$ <u>-</u>	\$ <u>-</u>
2902 Police Levy Fund					
2902 -110- 100- 0000 2902 -740- 344- 0000	Personal Services Tax Collection Fees	\$ \$	2,700	\$ 169,513	
Total	Police Levy Fund				\$ 169,513
	al SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS Appropriation al SPECIAL REVENUE Fund Available				\$ 428,720 561,690
Section 7. That there be appr	opriated from the following ENTERPRISE FUNDS	<u>:</u>			
5101 Water Fund					
Program 530 - Basic Utility Se	ervices				
5101 -531- 131- 0000 5101 -531- 200- 0000 5101 -531- 420- 0000	Salaries Administrator Fringe Benefits Supplies and Materials	\$ \$ \$	9,100 1,500	\$ 28,000	
5101 -532- 132 Billing 5101 -532- 132- 0000 5101 -532- 200- 0000 5101 -532- 300- 0000 5101 -532- 420- 0000	Personal Services Fringe Benefits Contractual Services Supplies and Materials Total Billing	\$ \$ \$ \$	18,800 10,500 3,400 2,000	\$ 34,700	
5101 -533- 130 Supply 5101 -533- 130- 0000 5101 -533- 200- 0000 5101 -533- 300- 0000	y Personal Services Fringe Benefits Contractual Services	\$ \$ \$	103,500 41,400 23,700		

5101 -533- 420- 0000	Supplies and Materials	\$	125,100				
5101 -533- 500- 0015 I	Plant						
	System	¢	112,000			Line Map	ping \$12K
5101 -533- 500- 0000 C Total Sup	Capital Outlay	\$	112,000	¢	405 700		
				\$	405,700	¢	468,400
Total Program 530 Basic Utility	Service					\$	400,400
Program 700							
5101 -710- Mayor's	Office						
5101 -710- 160- 0000 H	Personal Services	\$	3,000				
5101 -710- 200- 0000 H	Fringe Benefits	\$	464				
5101 -710- 420- 0000 S	Supplies and Materials	\$	1,000				
5101 -710- Total Ma	yor and Administrative Offices			\$	4,464		
5101 -715- Legislati	ve Activities (Council)						
5101 -715- 111- 0000 F	Personal Services	\$	6,000				
5101 -715- 200- 0000 H	Fringe Benefits	\$	937				
5101 -715- 0000 0	Other	\$	7,250				
5101 -715- Total Leg	sislative Activities (Council)			\$	14,187		
5101 -725- Fiscal O	Pficer						
	Personal Services	\$	12,700				
	Personal Services Deputy Fiscal Officer	\$	-				
	Fringe Benefits	\$	3,700				
	Contractual Services	\$	800				
	Supplies and Materials	\$	5,000				
5101 -725- Fiscal Of	**	Ψ	3,000	\$	22,200		
					,		
Other G	overnment						
	Worker's Comp Yearly Premium	\$	7,000				
	Total Worker's Comp			\$	7,000		
	•						
Total Program 700						\$	47,851
Program 800 WATER LOAN I		ø	£0.000				
	Vater Loans Principal	\$	59,900				
5101 -850- 720- 0000 N	Vater Loan Interest	\$	17,610				
Total Wa	ter Loans			\$	77,510	\$	77,510
5101 -900- Other Financin	ng Sources						
5101 -910- 910- 0000	Transfers Out						
5101 -910- 910- 910 7	Fransfer						
Totals Tr	ansfers Out			\$			
Total for 5101 - Water Fund App	ropriation					\$	593,761
Total Water Funds Available	ioprimion					\$	1,026,711
Total water Fullus Available						φ	1,020,/11

5201	-541- 131- 0000	Salaries Administrator	\$	17,400				
5201	-541- 200- 0000	Fringe Benefits	\$	9,700				
5201	-541- 420- 0000	Supplies and Materials	\$	1,500				
5201	-541- Total	Administrator			\$	28,600		
5201	-542- Billin	g						
5201	-542- 132- 0000	Personal Services	\$	18,800				
5201	-542- 200- 0000	Fringe Benefits	\$	10,500				
5201	-542- 300-	Contractual Services	\$	3,400				
5201	-542- 420- 0000	Supplies and Materials	\$	2,000				
5201	-542- Total	Billing			\$	34,700		
5201	-543- Pump	ping						
5201	-543- 130- 0000	Personal Services	\$	106,500				
5201	-543- 200- 0000	Fringe Benefits	\$	45,100				
5201	-543- 300- 0000	Contractual Services	\$	116,400				
5201	-543- 420- 0000	Supplies and Materials	\$	91,200				
5201	-543- 500- 0015	Plant						
5201	-543- 500- 0016	System					Line Map	ping \$4K
5201	-543- 500- 0000	Capital Outlay	\$	44,000				
		Pumping			\$	403,200		
Total Progra	am 540						\$	466,500
Program 70								
5201	•	or's Office						
5201	-710- 160- 0000	Personal Services	\$	3,000				
5201	-710- 200- 0000	Fringe Benefits	\$	500				
5201	-710- 300- 0000	Contractual Services						
5201	-710- 420- 0000	Supplies and Materials	\$	600				
5201	-710- Total	Mayor's Office			\$	4,100		
5201	_	lative Activities (Council)						
	-715- 111- 0000		\$	6,000				
	-715- 200- 0000	· ·	\$	937				
5201		Other	\$	10,400				
5201	-715- Total	Legislative Activities (Council)			\$	17,337		
⊒	505 =	1.000						
5201		l Officer		10.500				
	-725- 121- 0000	Personal Services	\$	12,700				
	-725- 121- 0000	Personal Service Deputy Fiscal Officer	\$					
	-725- 200- 0000	Fringe Benefits	\$	3,600				
	-725- 300- 0000	Contractual Services	\$	5 000				
	-725- 420- 0000	Supplies and Materials	\$	5,000	ф	22 100		
5201	-/25- Fiscal	l Officer			\$	22,100		
	Od.	government						
5201		worker's Coren Veerly Persisses	¢	9 000				
5201-	-790- 225-	Worker's Comp Yearly Pemium Total Other	_\$	8,000	\$	8,000		
		Tom Only			Ψ	3,000		
Total Progra	am 700						\$	51 527
Total Flogia	uii /UU						\$	51,537
Program 80	0 SEWER I	OAN PAYMENTS						
5201		Sewer Plant Debt						
	-850- 710- 0000	Principal	\$	547,000				
3201	030- 710- 0000	1 Imolpui	Ψ	377,000				

5201 -850- 720-		Interest								
5201 -850- 710-	Total	Loans					\$	547,000	\$	547,000
5201 -900- Othe	r Einan	oina Couross								
5201 -900- Othe 5201 -910- 910-		Transfers Out								
5201 -910- 910-		Total Transfers	Jut				\$			
3201 -910- 910-	0000	Total Transfers	Jui				Ф			
Total for 5201 - Sewer	r Appro	opriation							\$	1,065,037
Total Sewer Funds Available							\$	1,416,709		
	Grand	Total <u>ENTERP</u>	RISE FUNDS A	nnronriations					¢	1 659 709
		Total <u>ENTERT</u> Total ENTERPI							<u>\$</u>	1,658,798 2,443,420
	Grano	Total ENTERL	doe r crobs n	vanabic					Ψ	2,443,420
	ТОТА	L ALL APPROP	RIATIONS						\$	3,222,631
		L FUNDS AVAI							\$	4,627,486
And the Village Fisc appropriations upon a same, or an ordinand wages except to pers contingencies can on village, and for purpo	receiving se or resons en ly be ex	ng proper certificesolution of cour inployed by authors expended upon ap	cates and vouch acil to make the prity of and in apeal of two-thin	ners therefore, a e expenditures; accordance wirds vote of cou	pproved by a provided the thelaw or ore neil for items	the board of at no warr dinance. For soft expense	or officer ants shall rovided	s authorized Il be drawn of further that t	by law tor paid the appr	to approve the for salaries of copriations for
Section 12. This resolution PASSED:	ntion sh	all take effect at th	e earliest period	allowed by law.	_					
									Jerry	L. Day Mayor
Suzan Grav	es, Fisc	cal Officer								